

19-1129-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

Joseph Cracco,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

Cyrus R. Vance, Jr.,

Defendant-Appellant,

City of New York, Police Officer Jonathan Correa, Shield 7869, Transit
Division District 4, Police Officers John Doe,

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY

ELIZABETH N. KRASNOW
PATRICIA J. BAILEY
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEYS
Of counsel

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR.
*District Attorney of New York
County*
One Hogan Place
New York, New York 10013
(212) 335-9000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. As the plaintiff agrees, “no live case or controversy” presently exists between
 the parties (Pl. Br. 7)..... 2

 II. The district court entered summary judgment sua sponte on a claim not raised
 by Cracco, resulting in prejudice to the District Attorney 9

 III. The district court erred in finding the former-statute vague 14

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Betancourt v. Guiliani, 2000 U.S. Dist. Court 18516 (S.D.N.Y Dec. 26, 2000), aff'd, 448 F.3d 547 (2d Cir. 2006) 10

Bragger v. Trinity Capital Enter. Corp., 30 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 9

Chatin v. Coombe, 186 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 10

Cook v. Colgate Univ., 992 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 3

Copeland v. Vance, 230 F. Supp. 3d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) 6

Copeland v. Vance, 893 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2018).....passim

Dennin v. Connecticut Interscholastic Ath. Conf., 94 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 8

E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co. v. Invista B.V. & Invista S.A.R.L., 473 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2006)6, 8-9

FDIC v. Regency Sav. Bank, F.S.B., 271 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 9

Hayes v. N.Y. Atty. Griev. Comm. of the Eighth Judicial Dist., 672 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2012) 10

Keepers, Inc. v. City of Milford, 807 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 3

Knife Rights v. Vance, 802 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2015) 5

Perez v. Hoblock, 368 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2004) 10

Rone v. Shanahan, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 23524 (2d Cir. Nov. 15, 2016)..... 9

United States v. Johnson, ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015) 19

United States v. Williams, 554 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 16

Upstate N.Y. Eng’rs Health Fund v. S. Buffalo Elec., Inc., 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 32190 (2d Cir. May 10, 2018) 9

Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v Sorrell, 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014) 19
